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June 8, 2009


RECENT PERSONNEL POLICY CHANGE

Policy 3002, “Holidays”
EFFECTIVE DATE:  June 16, 2009

CHANGES MADE:  In # 4, we removed the words “other than” and replaced with “including time worked” in the sentence related to coding FLEX on a holiday when there is work performed on the holiday, removed two sentences that stated work must be done some other day that week for FLEX to be coded on the holiday, and removed reference to the old policy number for a policy in the Financial Policies and Procedures Manual.   

In # 5 b, we added the words “an approved” and “absence” in the first sentence related to employees returning from a leave without pay.

WHY CHANGES WERE MADE:  In # 4, the change was made to begin allowing employees who work on 4x10 schedules to code some time to FLEX on a holiday if the only time they do any extra work during the week is on that holiday.  Prior restrictions within the SAM II System would not allow work on a holiday to be coded at the same time the code of FLEX was used.  The Controller’s Division has tested different pay scenarios and has confirmed there are no longer any problems within the system that will prevent employees from coding time to ADDHR and FLEX on the same holiday.  Similar to the prior issue stated in Personnel Policy 3000, “Working Hours and Overtime,” related to pay fluctuations, a specific update in the SAM II System cannot be identified that would have eliminated this issue; but there have evidently been some changes made in the couple of years for other reasons that also took care of this problem.

In # 5, the language was added to clarify someone returning from an approved leave of absence without pay could be eligible for holiday pay as compared to someone who might be ready to return to work on the same day a holiday is being observed but the employee was not approved for the particular leave of absence without pay.  

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:
· Was the issue of not being able to code FLEX and ADDHR on holidays limited only to employees working 4x10 schedules?  Yes.  Since holiday pay is for eight hours, employees working on 4x10 schedules have been required to either code two hours of annual leave or comp time on each holiday to complete their 10-hour day.  In some cases employees would be called in to work on the holiday and they questioned why a couple of hours of work on the holiday could not be used to cover for the two hours of paid leave they would normally have to use.  In the past the SAM II System would kick out a time entry when someone only used the code of ADDHR and FLEX on the holiday.  The system would allow someone who worked extra time some other day during the week to use that time coded to ADDHR to cover the FLEX coding on the holiday, but the system could not process the entries if the only added work was done on the holiday.  

· Most employees on 4x10 schedules should be very happy about this development, so who should they thank for this change?  Controller’s Division payroll staff and managers are the ones who started looking at this after some questions came up about work time on recent holidays.  They are the ones who worked up a list of various payroll examples and tested them in the system to be sure the old restriction in the system no longer exists.   
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